

AMENDMENT

#1

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

By: Representative
Stoltze

1 Page 19, line 1:

2 Delete "a new subsection"

3 Insert "new subsections"

4

5 Page 19, following line 4:

6 Insert a new subsection to read:

7 "(h) An institution's failure to comply with (e) or (g) of this section shall result
8 in a withholding penalty of 20 percent of the funding allocated under (d) of this
9 section in the following year."

AMENDMENT #2

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE NEUMAN

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

1 Page 18, lines 6 - 31:

2 Delete all material and insert:

3 **"* Sec. 29.** AS 23.15.835(e) is amended to read:

4 (e) The institutions receiving funding under (d) of this section shall provide an
5 expenditure and performance report to the department by November 1 of each year
6 that includes [THE]

7 (1) the percentage of former participants in the program who have jobs
8 one year after leaving the program;

9 (2) the median wage of former participants seven to 12 months after
10 leaving the program;

11 (3) the percentage of former participants who were employed after
12 leaving the program who received training under the program that was related or
13 somewhat related to the former participants' jobs seven to 12 months after leaving the
14 program;

15 (4) a description of each vocational education course funded
16 through the allocation set out in (d) of this section that permits high school
17 students to earn dual credit upon course completion, and the number of high
18 school students who earned dual credit in the past year;

19 (5) a copy of any articulation agreement established under (g) of
20 this section that either was in effect for the preceding year or is in process for the
21 next year of funding, and the number of high school students who earned dual
22 credit under each articulation agreement; and

23 (6) the performance and financial information needed to verify the

1 performance of the program as specified by the department by regulation
2 [PERCENTAGE OF FORMER PARTICIPANTS WHO INDICATE SOME LEVEL
3 OF SATISFACTION WITH THE TRAINING RECEIVED UNDER THE
4 PROGRAM; AND
5 (5) PERCENTAGE OF EMPLOYERS WHO INDICATE
6 SATISFACTION WITH THE SERVICES PROVIDED THROUGH THE
7 PROGRAM]."

AMENDMENT #3

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE TAMMIE WILSON

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

1 Page 15, line 30, through page 16, line 16:

2 Delete all material.

3

4 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

5

6 Page 33, line 29:

7 Delete "Sections 22 - 24 of this Act apply"

8 Insert "Section 22 of this Act applies"

9

10 Page 33, lines 30 - 31:

11 Delete "secs. 22 - 24"

12 Insert "sec. 22"

13

14 Page 34, line 18:

15 Delete "Sections 22 - 24, 28, 50, and 52"

16 Insert "Sections 22, 26, 48, and 50"

17

18 Page 34, line 20:

19 Delete "25, 27, and 33 - 35"

20 Insert "23, 25, and 31 - 33"

21

22 Page 34, line 21:

23 Delete "29 - 31"

1 Insert "27 - 29"

2

3 Page 34, line 23:

4 Delete "Sections 37, 40, 43, and 46"

5 Insert "Sections 35, 38, 41, and 44"

6

7 Page 34, line 24:

8 Delete "secs. 54 - 58"

9 Insert "secs. 52 - 56"

AMENDMENT #4

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EDGMON

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

1 Page 15, following line 29:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 **"* Sec. 23.** AS 14.20.150 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

4 (f) For teachers employed by a rural school district, the years of employment
5 required to acquire tenure rights as provided in (a) of this section shall be reduced by
6 two years. In this subsection, "rural school district" means a regional educational
7 attendance area or a school district located in a small borough or first class city with a
8 population of less than 5,500."

9

10 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

11

12 Page 33, line 29:

13 Delete "Sections 22 - 24"

14 Insert "Sections 22 - 25"

15

16 Page 33, lines 30 - 31:

17 Delete "secs. 22 - 24"

18 Insert "secs. 22 - 25"

19

20 Page 34, line 18:

21 Delete "Sections 22 - 24, 28, 50, and 52"

22 Insert "Sections 22 - 25, 29, 51, and 53"

23

1 Page 34, line 20:

2 Delete "25, 27, and 33 - 35"

3 Insert "26, 28, and 34 - 36"

4

5 Page 34, line 21:

6 Delete "29 - 31"

7 Insert "30 - 32"

8

9 Page 34, line 23:

10 Delete "Sections 37, 40, 43, and 46"

11 Insert "Sections 38, 41, 44, and 47"

12

13 Page 34, line 24:

14 Delete "secs. 54 - 58"

15 Insert "secs. 55 - 59"

AMENDMENT #5

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

BY REPRESENTATIVE GARA and
Guttenberg

- 1 Page 15, line 13, through page 16, line 16:
- 2 Delete all material.
- 3
- 4 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
- 5
- 6 Page 33, lines 27 - 31:
- 7 Delete all material.
- 8
- 9 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.
- 10
- 11 Page 34, line 18:
- 12 Delete "Sections 22 - 24, 28, 50, and 52"
- 13 Insert "Sections 25 and 48"
- 14
- 15 Page 34, line 20:
- 16 Delete "25, 27, and 33 - 35"
- 17 Insert "22, 24, and 30 - 32"
- 18
- 19 Page 34, line 21:
- 20 Delete "29 - 31"
- 21 Insert "26 - 28"
- 22
- 23 Page: 34, line 23:

1 Delete "Sections 37, 40, 43, and 46"

2 Insert "Sections 34, 37, 40, and 43"

3

4 Page 34, line 24:

5 Delete "secs. 54 - 58"

6 Insert "secs. 50 - 54"

AMENDMENT #6

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE TAMMIE WILSON

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

1 Page 1, line 2, following "education;":

2 Insert "relating to the powers of the Department of Education and Early
3 Development;"

4
5 Page 3, following line 18:

6 Insert a new bill section to read:

7 "* Sec. 3. AS 14.03.083 is amended by adding a new subsection to read:

8 (d) The department and the state Board of Education and Early Development
9 may not enter into or renew a contract or agreement, or participate, with any
10 organization, entity, group, or consortium after the effective date of this section that
11 requires the state to cede any measure of autonomy or control over education
12 standards and assessments, including the determination of passing scores."

13
14 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

15
16 Page 8, line 8, following "department":

17 Insert "may not spend money on implementing standards that are based on the
18 Common Core State Standards Initiative and"

19
20 Page 14, line 23:

21 Delete "sec. 18"

22 Insert "sec. 19"

- 1 Page 14, line 26:
- 2 Delete "secs. 18 and 19"
- 3 Insert "secs. 19 and 20"
- 4
- 5 Page 33, line 29:
- 6 Delete "Sections 22 - 24"
- 7 Insert "Sections 23 - 25"
- 8
- 9 Page 33, lines 30 - 31:
- 10 Delete "secs. 22 - 24"
- 11 Insert "secs. 23 - 25"
- 12
- 13 Page 34, line 3:
- 14 Delete "Sections 5 and 6"
- 15 Insert "Sections 6 and 7"
- 16
- 17 Page 34, line 18:
- 18 Delete "Sections 22 - 24, 28, 50, and 52"
- 19 Insert "Sections 23 - 25, 29, 51, and 53"
- 20
- 21 Page 34, line 20:
- 22 Delete "Sections 16, 25, 27, and 33 - 35"
- 23 Insert "Sections 17, 26, 28, and 34 - 36"
- 24
- 25 Page 34, line 21:
- 26 Delete "19, and 29 - 31"
- 27 Insert "20, and 30 - 32"
- 28
- 29 Page 34, line 22:
- 30 Delete "Section 20"
- 31 Insert "Section 21"

1

2 Page 34, line 23:

3 Delete "Sections 37, 40, 43, and 46"

4 Insert "Sections 38, 41, 44, and 47"

5

6 Page 34, line 24:

7 Delete "secs. 54 - 58"

8 Insert "secs. 55 - 59"

AMENDMENT #7

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE EDGMON

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

1 Page 14, line 13:

2 Delete "1.62"

3 Insert "1.86 [1.62]"

4

5 Page 14, line 14:

6 Delete "1.49"

7 Insert "1.71 [1.49]"

8

9 Page 14, line 15:

10 Delete "1.27"

11 Insert "1.46 [1.27]"

12

13 Page 14, line 16:

14 Delete "1.08"

15 Insert "1.24 [1.08]"

16

17 Page 14, line 17:

18 Delete "or over [- 400]"

19 Insert "- 400"

20 Delete "0.97"

21 Insert "1.12 [0.97]"

22

23 Page 14, line 18:

1 Delete "["
2 Delete "0.92"
3 Insert "1.06 [0.92]"
4
5 Page 14, line 19:
6 Delete "OR OVER"
7 Insert "or over"
8 Delete "0.84"
9 Insert "0.97 [0.84]"
10 Delete "]"

AMENDMENT

#8

By Rep. Gara and
Guttenberg

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

1 Page 14, following line 28:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 **"* Sec. 21.** AS 14.17 is amended by adding a new section to read:

4 **Sec. 14.17.475. Charter school facility cost adjustment.** In addition to other
5 money available under AS 14.03.260(a), if a charter school operates in a facility that
6 requires a lease payment, the department shall pay to a charter school established
7 under AS 14.03.250 a facility cost adjustment in the amount of 10 percent of the base
8 student allocation under AS 14.17.470, multiplied by the number of students enrolled
9 in the charter school."
10

10

11 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

12

13 Page 33, line 29:

14 Delete "Sections 22 - 24"

15 Insert "Sections 23 - 25"

16

17 Page 33, lines 30 - 31:

18 Delete "secs. 22 - 24"

19 Insert "secs. 23 - 25"

20

21 Page 34, line 18:

22 Delete "Sections 22 - 24, 28, 50, and 52"

23 Insert "Sections 23 - 25, 29, 51, and 53"

- 1
- 2 Page 34, line 20:
- 3 Delete "25, 27, and 33 - 35"
- 4 Insert "26, 28, and 34 - 36"
- 5
- 6 Page 34, line 21:
- 7 Delete "29 - 31"
- 8 Insert "30 - 32"
- 9
- 10 Page 34, line 23:
- 11 Delete "Sections 37, 40, 43, and 46"
- 12 Insert "Sections 38, 41, 44, and 47"
- 13
- 14 Page 34, line 24:
- 15 Delete "secs. 54 - 58"
- 16 Insert "secs. 55 - 59"

#9

AMENDMENT

By Rep. Gara and
Guttenberg

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

1 Page 7, following line 23:

2 Insert a new bill section to read:

3 "** Sec. 9. AS 14.03 is amended by adding a new section to read:

4 **Sec. 14.03.263. Charter school grant program.** (a) A charter school that is
5 established on or after the effective date of this section may receive a one-time grant
6 from the department equal to the amount of \$500 for each student enrolled in the
7 school on October 1 of the first year in which the school applies for the grant. The
8 charter school shall use a grant received under this section to provide educational
9 services. In this subsection, "educational services" includes curriculum development,
10 program development, and special education services.

11 (b) The department shall establish by regulation procedures for the application
12 for and expenditure of grant funds under (a) of this section.

13 (c) If the amount appropriated in a fiscal year for the charter school grant
14 program is insufficient to meet the amounts authorized under (a) of this section, the
15 department shall reduce pro rata the per pupil grant amount by the necessary
16 percentage as determined by the department. If a charter school grant is reduced under
17 this subsection, the charter school may apply to the department in a subsequent fiscal
18 year for the balance of the grant amount."

19

20 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

21

22 Page 14, line 23:

23 Delete "sec. 18"

1 Insert "sec. 19"
2
3 Page 14, line 26:
4 Delete "secs. 18 and 19"
5 Insert "secs. 19 and 20"
6
7 Page 33, line 29:
8 Delete "Sections 22 - 24"
9 Insert "Sections 23 - 25"
10
11 Page 33, lines 30 - 31:
12 Delete "secs. 22 - 24"
13 Insert "secs. 23 - 25"
14
15 Page 34, line 18:
16 Delete "Sections 22 - 24, 28, 50, and 52"
17 Insert "Sections 23 - 25, 29, 51, and 53"
18
19 Page 34, line 20:
20 Delete "Sections 16, 25, 27, and 33 - 35"
21 Insert "Sections 17, 26, 28, and 34 - 36"
22
23 Page 34, line 21:
24 Delete "19, and 29 - 31"
25 Insert "20, and 30 - 32"
26
27 Page 34, line 22:
28 Delete "Section 20"
29 Insert "Section 21"
30
31 Page 34, line 23:

1 Delete "Sections 37, 40, 43, and 46"

2 Insert "Sections 38, 41, 44, and 47"

3

4 Page 34, line 24:

5 Delete "secs. 54 - 58"

6 Insert "secs. 55 - 59"

AMENDMENT # 10

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

BY REPRESENTATIVE GARA and
Guttenberg

Page 14, line 21:

Delete "\$5,865"

Insert "\$6,084"

Page 14, lines 24 - 25:

Delete "\$5,923 [\$5,865]"

Insert "\$6,334 [\$6,084]"

Page 14, lines 27 - 28:

Delete "\$5,981 [\$5,923]"

Insert "\$6,584 [\$6,334]"

Page 14, following line 28:

Insert new bill sections to read:

"* Sec. 21. AS 14.17.470 is amended to read:

Sec. 14.17.470. Base student allocation. The base student allocation is \$6,184
[\$5,680].

* Sec. 22. AS 14.17.470, as amended by sec. 21 of this Act, is amended to read:

Sec. 14.17.470. Base student allocation. The base student allocation is \$6,434
[\$6,184].

* Sec. 23. AS 14.17.470, as amended by secs. 21 and 22 of this Act, is amended to read:

Sec. 14.17.470. Base student allocation. The base student allocation is \$6,684
[\$6,434]."

1

2 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

3

4 Page 33, line 29:

5 Delete "Sections 22 - 24"

6 Insert "Sections 25 - 27"

7

8 Page 33, lines 30 - 31:

9 Delete "secs. 22 - 24"

10 Insert "secs. 25 - 27"

11

12 Page 34, following line 17:

13 Insert a new bill section to read:

14 **"* Sec. 57.** The uncodified law of the State of Alaska is amended by adding a new section to
15 read:

16 CONTINGENT EFFECT. (a) Sections 18 - 20 of this Act take effect only if the
17 Twenty-Eighth Alaska State Legislature passes an appropriation bill that becomes law that
18 appropriates at least \$25,000,000 to the Department of Education and Early Development for
19 funding public education as state aid to districts according to the average daily membership
20 for each district adjusted under AS 14.17.410(b)(1), in addition to K-12 support provided
21 under the foundation program.

22 (b) Sections 21 - 23 of this Act take effect only if the Twenty-Eighth Alaska State
23 Legislature fails to pass an appropriation bill that becomes law that appropriates at least
24 \$25,000,000 to the Department of Education and Early Development for funding public
25 education as state aid to districts according to the average daily membership for each district
26 adjusted under AS 14.17.410(b)(1), in addition to K-12 support provided under the foundation
27 program.

28

29 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

30

31 Page 34, line 18:

1 Delete "Sections 22 - 24, 28, 50, and 52"

2 Insert "Sections 25 - 27, 31, 53, and 55"

3

4 Page 34, line 20:

5 Delete "25, 27, and 33 - 35"

6 Insert "28, 30, and 36 - 38"

7

8 Page 34, line 21:

9 Delete "19, and 29 - 31"

10 Insert "and 32 - 34"

11

12 Page 34, line 22:

13 Delete all material.

14

15 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

16

17 Page 34, line 23:

18 Delete "Sections 37, 40, 43, and 46"

19 Insert "Sections 40, 43, 46, and 49"

20

21 Page 34, following line 23:

22 Insert new bill sections to read:

23 **"* Sec. 62.** If sec. 18 of this Act takes effect, it takes effect July 1, 2014.

24 *** Sec. 63.** If sec. 19 of this Act takes effect, it takes effect July 1, 2015.

25 *** Sec. 64.** If sec. 20 of this Act takes effect, it takes effect July 1, 2016.

26 *** Sec. 65.** If sec. 21 of this Act takes effect, it takes effect July 1, 2014.

27 *** Sec. 66.** If sec. 22 of this Act takes effect, it takes effect July 1, 2015.

28 *** Sec. 67.** If sec. 23 of this Act takes effect, it takes effect July 1, 2016."

29

30 Renumber the following bill section accordingly.

31

- 1 Page 34, line 24:
- 2 Delete "secs. 54 - 58"
- 3 Insert "secs. 58 - 67"

AMENDMENT #11

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

BY REPRESENTATIVE GARA and
Guttenberg

1 Page 14, line 21, following "\$5,865":

2 Insert "plus, in a school district where the student-to-teacher ratio has increased
3 by more than half a student between the academic year ending in 2012 and the academic
4 year ending in 2014, \$50"

5
6 Page 14, line 25, following "[\$5,865]":

7 Insert "plus, in a school district where the student-to-teacher ratio has increased by
8 more than half a student between the academic year ending in 2012 and the academic year
9 ending in 2014, \$50"

10

11 Page 14, line 28, following "[\$5,923]":

12 Insert "plus, in a school district where the student-to-teacher ratio has increased by
13 more than half a student between the academic year ending in 2012 and the academic year
14 ending in 2014, \$50"

AMENDMENT

#12

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

BY REPRESENTATIVE GARA and
Guttenberg

- 1 Page 22, line 27:
- 2 Delete "or private nonprofit"
- 3
- 4 Page 23, line 3:
- 5 Delete "or private nonprofit"
- 6
- 7 Page 24, line 11:
- 8 Delete "or private nonprofit"
- 9
- 10 Page 25, line 20:
- 11 Delete "or private nonprofit"
- 12
- 13 Page 25, line 27:
- 14 Delete "or private nonprofit"
- 15
- 16 Page 27, line 4:
- 17 Delete "or private nonprofit"
- 18
- 19 Page 28, line 13:
- 20 Delete "or private nonprofit"
- 21
- 22 Page 28, line 20:
- 23 Delete "or private nonprofit"

1

2 Page 29, line 28:

3 Delete "or private nonprofit"

4

5 Page 31, line 7:

6 Delete "or private nonprofit"

7

8 Page 31, line 14:

9 Delete "or private nonprofit"

10

11 Page 32, line 23:

12 Delete "or private nonprofit"

AMENDMENT

13

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE FINANCE COMMITTEE
TO: CSHB 278(FIN)

BY REPRESENTATIVES GARA
AND GUTTENBERG

- 1 Page 34, lines 14-17:
- 2 Delete all material

AMENDMENT #14

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

BY REPRESENTATIVE GARA and
Guttenberg

1 Page 1, line 2, following "education;":

2 Insert "relating to the exemption from jury service for certain teachers;"

3

4 Page 2, following line 6:

5 Insert a new bill section to read:

6 "** Section 1. AS 09.20.030(b) is amended to read:

7 (b) A person may claim exemption and shall be excused by the court from
8 service as a juror during the school term if it is shown that the person is a teacher in a
9 school that is designated as a low performing school under regulations adopted by
10 the state Board of Education and Early Development [FAILING TO MAKE
11 ADEQUATE YEARLY PROGRESS UNDER P.L. 107-110]. In this subsection,
12 "teacher" means a person who serves a school district in a teaching capacity in a
13 classroom setting and is required to be certificated in order to hold the position."

14

15 Page 2, line 7:

16 Delete "Section 1"

17 Insert "Sec. 2"

18

19 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

20

21 Page 14, line 23:

22 Delete "sec. 18"

23 Insert "sec. 19"

- 1
- 2 Page 14, line 26:
- 3 Delete "secs. 18 and 19"
- 4 Insert "secs. 19 and 20"
- 5
- 6 Page 33, line 29:
- 7 Delete "Sections 22 - 24"
- 8 Insert "Sections 23 - 25"
- 9
- 10 Page 33, lines 30 - 31:
- 11 Delete "secs. 22 - 24"
- 12 Insert "secs. 23 - 25"
- 13
- 14 Page 34, line 3
- 15 Delete "Sections 5 and 6"
- 16 Insert "Sections 6 and 7"
- 17
- 18 Page 34, line 18:
- 19 Delete "Sections 22 - 24, 28, 50, and 52"
- 20 Insert "Sections 23 - 25, 29, 51, and 53"
- 21
- 22 Page 34, line 20:
- 23 Delete "Sections 16, 25, 27, and 33 - 35"
- 24 Insert "Sections 17, 26, 28, and 34 - 36"
- 25
- 26 Page 34, line 21:
- 27 Delete "Sections 1, 19, and 29 - 31"
- 28 Insert "Sections 2, 20, and 30 - 32"
- 29
- 30 Page 34, line 22:
- 31 Delete "Section 20"

- 1 Insert "Section 21"
- 2
- 3 Page 34, line 23:
- 4 Delete "Sections 37, 40, 43, and 46"
- 5 Insert "Sections 38, 41, 44, and 47"
- 6
- 7 Page 34, line 24:
- 8 Delete "secs. 54 - 58"
- 9 Insert "secs. 55 - 59"

AMENDMENT #15

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVES MUÑOZ,

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

EDGMON

1 Page 1, line 10, through page 2, line 1:

2 Delete "relating to the local contribution to public education funding; relating to
3 the withholding of state aid to public education for teacher retirement contributions;
4 relating to the teachers' defined benefit retirement plan; establishing the teachers'
5 pension reserve fund;"

6

7 Page 11, line 21, through page 14, line 3:

8 Delete all material.

9

10 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

11

12 Page 14, line 23:

13 Delete "sec. 18"

14 Insert "sec. 16"

15

16 Page 14, line 26:

17 Delete "secs. 18 and 19"

18 Insert "secs. 16 and 17"

19

20 Page 16, line 17, through page 17, line 19:

21 Delete all material.

22

23 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

1

2 Page 19, line 17, through page 22, line 19:

3 Delete all material.

4

5 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

6

7 Page 33, line 29:

8 Delete "Sections 22 - 24"

9 Insert "Sections 20 - 22"

10

11 Page 33, lines 30 - 31:

12 Delete "secs. 22 - 24"

13 Insert "secs. 20 - 22"

14

15 Page 34, line 18:

16 Delete "Sections 22 - 24, 28, 50, and 52"

17 Insert "Sections 20 - 23, 42, and 44"

18

19 Page 34, line 20:

20 Delete all material.

21

22 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

23

24 Page 34, line 21:

25 Delete "19, and 29 - 31"

26 Insert "17, and 24 - 26"

27

28 Page 34, line 22:

29 Delete "Section 20"

30 Insert "Section 18"

31

- 1 Page 34, line 23:
- 2 Delete "Sections 37, 40, 43, and 46"
- 3 Insert "Sections 29, 32, 35, and 38"
- 4
- 5 Page 34, line 24:
- 6 Delete "secs. 54 - 58"
- 7 Insert "secs. 46 - 49"

AMENDMENT

#16

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

*By Representatives
Stoltz and
Austerman*

- 1 Page 34, line 20:
- 2 Delete "Sections 16, 25, 27, and 33 - 35"
- 3 Insert "AS 14.17.410(b)(1), as amended by sec. 16 of this Act, and secs. 25 and 33 -
- 4 35"

AMENDMENT #17

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE

BY REPRESENTATIVE GARA

TO: CSHB 278(FIN), Draft Version "G"

1 Page 1, line 10, through page 2, line 1:

2 Delete "relating to the local contribution to public education funding; relating to
3 the withholding of state aid to public education for teacher retirement contributions;
4 relating to the teachers' defined benefit retirement plan; establishing the teachers'
5 pension reserve fund;"

6

7 Page 11, line 21, through page 14, line 3:

8 Delete all material.

9

10 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

11

12 Page 14, line 23:

13 Delete "sec. 18"

14 Insert "sec. 16"

15

16 Page 14, line 26:

17 Delete "secs. 18 and 19"

18 Insert "secs. 16 and 17"

19

20 Page 16, line 17, through page 17, line 19:

21 Delete all material.

22

23 Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Page 19, line 17, through page 22, line 19:
Delete all material.

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 33, line 29:
Delete "Sections 22 - 24"
Insert "Sections 20 - 22"

Page 33, lines 30 - 31:
Delete "secs. 22 - 24"
Insert "secs. 20 - 22"

Page 34, line 18:
Delete "Sections 22 - 24, 28, 50, and 52"
Insert "Sections 20 - 23, 42, and 44"

Page 34, line 20:
Delete all material.

Renumber the following bill sections accordingly.

Page 34, line 21:
Delete "19, and 29 - 31"
Insert "17, and 24 - 26"

Page 34, line 22:
Delete "Section 20"
Insert "Section 18"

- 1 Page 34, line 23:
- 2 Delete "Sections 37, 40, 43, and 46"
- 3 Insert "Sections 29, 32, 35, and 38"
- 4
- 5 Page 34, line 24:
- 6 Delete "secs. 54 - 58"
- 7 Insert "secs. 46 - 49"